By Tennant Company V' WD' 1 6P

Wet/Dry Vacuum

Parts Manual

Model Part No.:
9007473 - V-WD- 16P (120V)

www.tennantco.com

9007529
Rev. 03 (12-2015)

" enenobisscom. A OO



B

Ref Part No. Serial Number /\ Description Qty.
82681 (000000- qcket Widt, Lpg Mount 1
63810 (000000- h Assy, Lpg Tank Mtg, W/Nut 4
51839 (000000- 4t Adjustable, Lpg Tank Mtg 2
49263 (000000 Tie, Cable 3
C 82556 (00000f- 001039) Bracket, Vaporizer 1
54930 (00000Y- ) Vaporizer 1

4.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS - See diagram above

Only use TENNANT Company supplied or equivalent parts. Parts and supplies may be ordered online,
by phone, by fax or by mail.

Follow the steps below to ensure prompt delivery.
1.
2.
3.

(A) Identify the machine model.

(A) Identify the machine serial number from the data label.

(B) Ensure the proper serial number is used from

the parts list.

Identify the part number and quantity.

Do not order by page or reference numbers.

Provide your name, company name, customer ID number,
billing and shipping address, phone number and

purchase order number.

Provide detail shipping instructions.

(C) V - identifies an assembly
A - identifies parts included in assembly
(D) e - identifies a recommended stock item

Please fill out at time of installation for
future reference.

Model No. -

Serial No. -

Machine Options -

Sales Rep. -

Sales Rep. phone no. -

Customer ID Number -

Installation Date -

Tennant Company

PO Box 1452

Minneapolis, MN 55440

Phone: (800) 553- 8033 or (763) 513- 2850

www.tennantco.com
www.nobles.com

Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice.

Copyright © 2010, 2013, 2015 TENNANT Company, Printed in U.S.A.




CN

et - BRTE

{LAEF] TENNANT 2 S]3R MR RS AF . SheF A0t ay LAZEERiT I,

T A T O 2 BR R R J B 22T

1

He L2 LD

w

. Q) BENLELS.

W) NEER LR S .

. B) BRiRAEA TR DR ERFRE.

HilE 5 AN . )

AEAL TR B ST .

U ERE . AEIAIR. B ID B {dhl A Hht
B S AR I B

PRV % B 8

© - sl
A st b A A
O - HEBINEETER

iTER

« AEILEEE AT

RIS Rk B .

Bs -

IS

HLER I
HiE
HENERESD
EF D BT -
TR -

ES

COMO SOLICITAR PIEZAS - Consulte el diagrama anterior.

Utilice sdlo las piezas suministradas por TENNANT Company o piezas equivalentes. Puede solicitar las piezas a través de internet,
por teléfono, por fax o por correo.

Siga los siguientes pasos para que la entrega sea réapida.
1.

2
3.
4

(A) Indique el modelo de maquina.
(A) Indique el nimero de serie de la etiqueta de datos.
(B) Asegurese de que indica el nimero de serie correcto de la lista de piezas.

Indique la cantidad y el nimero de la pieza.
No realice el pedidoindicando el nimero de pagina o el de referencia.

Incluya su nombre, el nombre de la empresa, el ID de cliente,
las direcciones de envio y facturacion, el nimero de teléfono y el nimero del pedido de compra.

Facilite instrucciones de envio.

©) V - identifica un conjunto
A - identifica piezas de un conjunto
(D) e - identifica un articulo que conviene tener en stock

Rellene estos datos cuando realice la instalacion para utilizarlos

como referencia en el futuro.

N¢ modelo -

Ne¢ serie -

Opciones de la maquina -

Vendedor -

N¢ teléfono vendedor -

Ne cliente -

Fecha de instalacion -

FR

COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIECES DETACHEES - Voir le schéma ci- dessus.

Utilisez uniquement des piéces fournies par la société TENNANT ou équivalentes. Les piéces et fournitures peuvent étre commandées en ligne, par téléphone, fax, ou par
courrier.

Suivez les étapes ci- dessous pour assurer une livraison rapide.

1.

o H DN

(A) Identifiez le modéle de la machine.

(A) Identifiez le numéro de série de la machine, a partir de I'étiquette signalétique.

(B) Assurez- vous que le numéro de série correct est utilisé a partir de la liste de pieces détachées.
Identifiez le numéro de piéce et la quantité. Ne commandez pas par page ou numéros de référence.

Fournissez votre nom, le nom de votre société, votre numéro d’identification de client, I'adresse
de facturation et d’expédition, le numéro de téléphone et le numéro du bon de commande.

Fournissez des instructions d’expédition détaillées.

©) V - identifie un assemblage
A - identifie les piéces composant I'assemblage
(D) o - identifie un article de stock recommandé

A remplir au moment de I'installation a titre de référence.

N¢ du modeéle -

Ne de série -

Options de la machine -

Agent commercial -

Ne tél. de I'agent commercial -

Numéro d’identification client -

Date d'installation -

JP

H—yDREFE T LROEESRL T RN

TENNANTAE B @ A=Y S 3R F ROAZEREOESD. A—Ved TSRO TEXE, T340,

BEITHETTEDLLIII, RTOBEBRBMS I3,
1.

e TR I

(A) HROETLAEHNLELEEN,

(A HROTF—RISNLICHRERATOELITILES E2HHLHHESL,

B) =Y ALEZRLT, YT AESHELOHITREIES,
N=YBSEREFAMLEEEN. T2aT A/ ARDT D
AR—UESPHRESTOIEITERA S,

BEGOEAH, &4, BEDES, B/ RELAH, BEES, IXEBSERAL IS,
REIETEIHRES SN, BALTESN,

(5] v TELIUERLET
A - TEOIUTETRER—vERLET
o o - EHUROESEARERLET

BEE, FAX, FEFHTHERALNELET .

#EAEETESLSIC. RERCRRALTESL.

EF JLNo. -

)T INo. -

HROFFa-

HRFE LIS -

EFEAHEEOERES -

BEIDES -

EH -

ki







TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD PARTS

TANKGROUP ... .. 6
VACUUM MOTORGROUP ................... 8
HANDLEGROUP ............ ... .. ...oit 10
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 120V ............... 12
OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET/DRY ................ 14
FLOORTOOLKIT, WET ..................... 15
SQUEEGEEKIT .......... ..o 16

V-WD-16P (09-2013)



STANDARD PARTS

TANK GROUP




STANDARD PARTS

TANK GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 140028 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.42b 1.00d .05, Ss 4
2 140017 (00000000- )  Washer, Lock, Split, 0.38, Ss 4
3 140231 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.50, Ss 4
4 9007673 (00000000- ) Handle, Vac, Rm- Blk, Afmkt [V- Wd- 16p] 1
5 230512 (00000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Draw, 2 Hole, Ss 2
6 1060465 (00000000- ) Label, Logo, Cmdty, Dual, Small 1
7 608605 (00000000- )® Switch, Rocker, Dpst 1
8 1036562 (00000000- ) Cover, Rm- Cphg, Trimmed, W/ Label[16gal] 1
9 1026382 (00000000- ) Label, Warning [Expl,Fire,Shk En/Fr/Es] 1
10 613233 (00000000- )® Gasket, Oval, Neo, .38, 9.37hi 14.4/,Adh 1
11 140000 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.28b 0.62d .04, Ss 4
12 230318 (00000000- ) Hinge, .19pin .06 2.5w 09.4l, Yel PI 1
13 140195 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.50, Phl, Ss, Sems 8
14 130201 (00000000- )® Cord, Power, 16/3, 028.0l Yel [Sjt] 1
15 140824 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.62, Phl, Ss 2
16 07515 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 2
17 140197 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.38, Sems, Ss 2
18 230497 (00000000- ) Bracket, Deflector, Air, Ss 1
19 609980 (00000000- )  Screw, Trs, Phl, 08-32 X 0.38, Sems 4
20 1006086 (00000000- )® Latch [Over- Center] 2
21 130110 (00000000- )  Strainrelief, Bshg [Sr6l- 1] 1
22 130267 (00000000- )® Cord, 16ga /3, 030.0I Yel [Sjt] 1
23 140824 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.62, Phl, Ss 2
24 07515 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 2
25 140003 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 1.00d , Ss, Fendr 2
26 230482.BK (00000000- ) Bracket, Sppt, 16gal Tank 1
27 33932 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4
28 140011 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.21b 0.45d .03, Ss 4
29 24265 (00000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, Ss 4
30 1036550 (00000000- )® Tank, 16gal, Rm- Cphg, Trimmed [3580] 1
31 1068846 (00000000- )® Bag, Vacuum, Paper [1pick=1pkg] (1 Pkg = 10 Bags) 1
32 900105 (00000000- )® Bag, Fltr, Cloth, 16gal 1
33 103065 (00000000- )® Caster, Swivel, 4.0d 1.3w, 4hole 1
34 140015 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Split, 0.31, Ss 4
35 140226 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 0.62, Ss 4
36 130250 (00000000- )® Cord, Power, 16/3, 50ft Yel [Sjt] 1
37 130176 (00000000- )® Clip, Cord, Strainrelief [Belt] 1
38 160481 (00000000- )® Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 10ft, 2cuff, Blk 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD- 16P (09-2013) 7



STANDARD PARTS

VACUUM MOTOR GROUP

24

V-WD-16P (04-2010)



STANDARD PARTS

VACUUM MOTOR GROUP

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 160482 (00000000- )® Hose, Vacuum, 2.00id X 013.0I, Blk 1
2 140308 (00000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.31-2.25d, Ss 2
3 700461 (00000000- ) Asm Valve, Gate, W/ E, (Op- Item) 1
4 100096 (00000000- )® Gasket, Tube, Vacuum, E 1
5 100381 (00000000- ) Elbow, Tube, Vacuum, Trimmed 1
6 140197 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.38, Sems, Ss 4
7 120657 (00000000- ) Label, Instr [P/O, 3530/60/80] 1
8 230334 (00000000- ) Handle Air Valve 1
9 230493 (00000000- ) Spacer, Handle, Gate Valve 1
10 230338 (00000000- ) Bracket, Valve, Air 2
11 210231 (00000000- )® Valve, Water, Gate, Pm24, W/ Handle 1
12 100302 (00000000- ) Housing, Vacuum, Rm- Blk Trimmed[Pumpout] 1
13 41169 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .25-20, NI, Ss 3
14 140000 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.28b 0.62d .04, Ss 3
15 100038 (00000000- )® Gasket, .50, 02.63id 05.750d, Adh [Epdm] 1

v 16 130415 (00000000- )® Fan, Vacuum, 5.7d, 120vac, 2 Stage [Bpt] 1

A 190160 (00000000- )® Brush, Carbon [1pick=1pkg] (1 Pkg = 2 Brushes) 1
17 2998.28 (00000000- )  Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 3.50, PI 3
18 100095 (00000000- )® Gasket, Neo, .13, 1.53id 3.500d, 4/2.5bc 1
19 230331.BK (00000000- )  Cover, Plate, Exhaust, Vacuum Motor 1
20 140900 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.75, Ss 1
21 230746 (00000000- ) Bracket, Axle, .5d, Offset 2
22 103019 (00000000- ) Nut, Retainer, 0.50d 0.29I, Ss 2
23 602744 (00000000- )® Filter, Screen, Alm [Gate Valve] 1
24 103068 (00000000- )® Wheel, 10.0d 1.78w, 0.50b,Gray Hub/Tread 2
25 140063 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.25d .31, Nyl 2
26 608908 (00000000- ) Axle, .5d X 19.171 [C- Note] 1
27 140519 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, #10- 24, Kep, Ss 3
28 140195 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.50, Phl, Ss, Sems 6
29 140000 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.28b 0.62d .04, Ss 5
30 180613 (00000000- )® Float, Shutoff, 1- Ball, 2.00d 1
31 140504 (00000000- ) Nut, Lock, Conduit, Pm08 1
32 140003 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 1.00d , Ss, Fendr 3
33 140824 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.62, Phl, Ss 2
34 07515 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 2
35 230496.BK (00000000- ) Support, Hose, Drain 1
36 02994 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, Ss 2
37 140017 (00000000- )  Washer, Lock, Split, 0.38, Ss 2
38 140028 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.42b 1.00d .05, Ss 2
39 130670 (00000000- )  Circuitbreaker, 12.0a 1
40 43953 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.38, Ss 1
41 01696 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.50, Ss 4
42 140016 (00000000- )  Washer, Lock, Split, 0.25, Ss 4

vV ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-16P (09-2013)



STANDARD PARTS

HANDLE GROUP

V-WD- 16P (12-2015)

10



STANDARD PARTS

HANDLE GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 701059 (00000000- )® Hose Assy, Drain [Pumpout Typ L13] 1
A 1 160458 (00000000- )® Hose, Drain, 1.25id X 25.3I, Blk [Epdm] 1
A 2 11531 (00000000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.06-2.00d, .56w 1
A 3 608314 (00000000- )  Fitting, Elbow, 1.5d [J Bend Modified] 1
A 4 1006649 (00000000- )® Plug, Hole, Taper, Rbr [#7 Stopper] 1
5 140899 (00000000- )  Screw, Rnd, Phl, 10-24 X 1.25, Ss 1
6 140011 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.21b 0.45d .03, Ss 1
7 230394.BK (00000000- )  Bracket, Stopper [Wet- N- Dry] 1
8 140825 (00000000- )  Screw, Pan, Phl, 06 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab, Blk 4
9 140552 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, #10- 24, NI, Ss 1
10 607498 (00000000- ) Tape, Foam .06th 1.0w 39.0I 1
11 102531 (00000000- )® Insulation, Acstc, 0.5, 05.0 X 08.5 Adh 1
12 1036557 (00000000- ) Housing, Fltr, Rm- Cphg, Trimmed [3580] 1
13 160459 (00000000- ) Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 016.0I, 2cuff,Blk 1
14 19066 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10 4
15 069760103 (00000000- ) Screw, Rnd, Phl, 10- X 1.00, PI [A] 4
16 130041 (00000000- )® Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.5] .19w 1
17 11531 (00000000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.06-2.00d, .56w 1
18 9007673 (00000000- ) Handle, Vac, Rm- Blk, Afmkt [V- Wd- 16p] 1
19 N/A (00000000- ) Label, [Etl] 1
20 140308 (00000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.31-2.25d, Ss 1
21 230905 (00000000- ) Tube, 1.40id 1.500d 03.0l, Ss, Hole 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-16P (

12-2015)

11



STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 120V

|, GRN

POWER CORD

MASTER
SWITCH :
BLK o o BLK ®— BLK
& WHT-
WHT o o WHT-
® GRN '

=
o
(O)

VACUUM
MOTOR

GRN-

12

V-WD-16P (04-2010)



STANDARD PARTS

V-WD-16P (04-2010)

13



OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET/DRY

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 605178 (00000000- )® Tool Kit, Floor / Vacuum, 16.0w 1
AV 1 61081 (00000000- )® Wand, Alm, Dbl Bend 1
AA 605257 (00000000- )® Ring, Lock 1
AA 600828 (00000000- )® Vr, Nut, Cplg, Wand 1
AV 2 13840 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, Push / Pull, 14.0inch 1
AA 605137 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, Repimt [Set Of 4] 1
A 3 14043 (00000000- )® Tool, Pickup, 16w, Floor And Rug 1
A 4 6057 (00000000- )® Tool, 5.0 Plstc [Upholstery] 1
A 5 6117 (00000000- )® Brush Assy, 3.0, Rnd 1
A 6 6170 (00000000- )® Tool, 11.0inch, Plstc [Crevice] 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

14

V-WD-16P (04-2010)



OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 190928 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy Kit, W/ Hose & Wand 1
AV 1 6108.1 (00000000- )® Wand, Alm, Dbl Bend 1
AA 605257 (00000000- )® Ring, Lock 1
AA 600828 (00000000- )® Vr, Nut, Cplg, Wand 1
AV 2 13840 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, Push / Pull, 14.0inch 1
AA 605137 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, Repimt [Set Of 4] 1
A 3 160451 (00000000- )® Connector, Hose, Vacuum, 1.50 1
A 4 160481 (00000000- )® Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 10ft, 2cuff, Blk 1

V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V- WD- 16P (04-2010) 15



OPTIONS

SQUEEGEE KIT

13 —

V-WD-16P (04-2010)

16



OPTIONS

SQUEEGEE KIT

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 190108 (00000000- )® Squeegee Kit, 27.0 [Typhoon] (27.0 IN) 1
v 190972 (00000000- )® Squeegee Kit, 33.0 [Typhoon] (33.0 IN) 1
v 190958 (00000000- )® Squeegee Kit, 40.0 [Typhoon] (40.0 IN) 1
A 1 230453.BK (00000000- ) Lift Widt, Sqge 1
A 2 230456 (00000000- ) Pedal, Lift 1
A 3 230454 (00000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Sqge 1
A 4 611048 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, Ss 1
A 5 140925 (00000000- ) Spacer, Chassis, .19, Brs 1
A 6 140028 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.42b 1.00d .05, Ss 1
A 7 59156 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38- 16, NI, Ss 1
A 8 630258 (00000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.38d X 1.00I 3
A 9 612254000 (00000000- )  Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d 3
A 10 102560 (00000000- )® Pad, Adh, Non- Slip, 1.62 Sq, Blk 1
A 11 603547 (00000000- ) Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 046.0I, 2cuff,Blk 1
A 12 1014079 (00000000- ) Clip, Grip, Hose, 1.50id, Dbl, Blk Pyp 1
AV 13 602831 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, W/ Mold Blade, 27.0inch (27.0 IN) 1
AV 13 603494 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, 33.0 [Molded Blades] (33.0 IN) 1
AV 13 603496 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy [F/3301 Mold] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 14 230727.BK (00000000- ) Channel, Sqge (27.0 IN) 1
AA 14 230682.BK (00000000- ) Channel, Sqge [Ss-27] (33.0 IN) 1
AA 14 230692.BK (00000000- ) Channel, Sqge [Ss- 33] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 15 100150 (00000000- )® Gasket, Sqge 1
AA 16 230725.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Rear, Sq, 20.0inch [Bk] (27.0 IN) 1
AA 16 230669.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Blade, Sqge [Ss- 27] (33.0 IN) 1
AA 16 230685.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Blade, Sqge [Ss- 33] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 17 230723.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Front, Sqge Blade, 20.0inch (27.0 IN) 1
AA {7 230670.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Front, Sqge [Ss- 27] (33.0 IN) 1
AA 17 230686.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Front, Sqge [Ss-33] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 18 603659 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, 027.01 Ure (27.0 IN) 2
AA 18 603661 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, 34.01 (33.0 IN) 2
AA 18 603662 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, 40.0l, Ure (40.0 IN) 2
AA 19 605975 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.50, Sems, Ss 18-28
AA 20 1011094 (00000000- )® Knob, Star, 1.50d 5ear .31- 18, Thru, Pyp 2
AA 21 140221 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 1.25, Ss 2
AA 22 1014918 (00000000- )® Wheel, 03.0d 0.88w 0.31b, W/ Bshg, Rbr 2
AA 23 140799 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .31-18 X 1.50, Phl, Ss 2
AA 24 700844 (00000000- )® Roller Assy, Sqge 2
AA 25 140226 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 0.62, Ss 2
AA 26 140015 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Split, 0.31, Ss 2
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-16P (12-2015)

17



	HOW TO ORDER PARTS
	STANDARD PARTS
	TANK GROUP
	VACUUM MOTOR GROUP
	HANDLE GROUP
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 120V

	OPTIONS
	FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET/DRY
	FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET
	SQUEEGEE KIT


